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Supplemental Tables 

 

Sup Table 1. Primers used for PCR amplification and sequencing of 12S and 16S rRNA genes. 

 

Primer name Primer sequence Citation 

L1091 5’-AAACTGGGATTAGATACCCCACTAT-3’ (Kocher et al. 1989) 

H1478 5’-GAGGGTGACGGGCGGTGTGT-3’ (Kocher et al. 1989) 

L2606 5’-CTGACCGTGCAAAGGTAGCGTAATCACT-3’ (Hedges et al. 1993) 

H3056 5’-CTCCGGTCTGAACTCAGATCACGTAGG-3’ (Hedges et al. 1993) 
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Sup. Table 2. GenBank accession numbers for the newly recorded specimens used for the molecular phylogenetic analyses 

 

Taxon Catalog no. Map locality = Locality data GenBank nos: 12s, 16s 

Sphenomorphus tophus sp. nov. ZMMU Re-18274 24 = Phu Wiang NP, Khon Kaen District, Khonkaen Province, Thailand  xxxxxxxxxx, xxxxxxxxxx 

S. annamiticus ZMMU R-13810 13 = Cat Tien, Dong Nai Province, Vietnam MN414380, MN414416 

S. annamiticus ZMMU R-14016 12 = Ma Da, Dong Nai Province, Vietnam MN414381, MN414417 

annamiticus ZMMU R-14618 15 = Thac Nham, Kon Tum Province, Vietnam MN414382, MN414418 

annamiticus FMNH 267739 10 = Chum Noab, Koh Kong Province, Cambodia MN414383, MN414419 

annamiticus CBC 2530 11 = Bokor National Park, Kampot Province, Cambodia MN414384, — 

annamiticus ZISP 30194 20 = Mang Canh Village, Kon Tum Province, Vietnam MN414385, MN414420 

annamiticus IEBR 11231 23 = K Bang, Gia Lai Province, Vietnam —, HM773221 

annamiticus LSUHC 15083 Cardamom Mountain Range, Cambodia MT537595,— 

S. praesignis LSUHC 11231 7 = Gunung Tebu, Terengganu, Peninsular Malaysia —, MN414421 

S. praesignis LSUHC 8059 3 = Fraser’s Hill, Pahang, Peninsular Malaysia —, MN414422 

S. praesignis LSUHC 9933 3 = Fraser’s Hill, Pahang, Peninsular Malaysia —, MN414423 

S. praesignis LSUHC 6480 3 = Fraser’s Hill, Pahang, Peninsular Malaysia —, MN414424 

S. praesignis LSUHC 6483 3 = Fraser’s Hill, Pahang, Peninsular Malaysia MN414386, MN414425 

S. praesignis LSUHC 8058 3 = Fraser’s Hill, Pahang, Peninsular Malaysia MN414387, MN414426 

S. praesignis LSUHC 9095 3 = Fraser’s Hill, Pahang, Peninsular Malaysia —, MN414427 

S. praesignis LSUHC 8085 3 = Fraser’s Hill, Pahang, Peninsular Malaysia —, MN414428 

S. praesignis LSUHC 9852 1 = Bukit Larut, Perak, Peninsular Malaysia —, MN414429 

S. praesignis LSUHC 9853 1 = Bukit Larut, Perak, Peninsular Malaysia —, MN414430 

S. praesignis LSUHC 9040 1 = Bukit Larut, Perak, Peninsular Malaysia —, MN414431 

S. praesignis LSUHC 10593 1 = Bukit Larut, Perak, Peninsular Malaysia —, MN414432 

S. preylangensis  CBC 2348 21 = Phnom Chi, Prey Lang, Kampong Thom, Cambodia MN414388, — 

S. preylangensis  CBC 2403 21 = Phnom Chi, Prey Lang, Kampong Thom, Cambodia MN414389, MN414433 

S. preylangensis  CBC 2405 21 = Phnom Chi, Prey Lang, Kampong Thom, Cambodia MN414390, MN414434 

S. phuquocensis  ZMMU R-11518 25 = Phu Quoc Island, Kien Giang Province, Vietnam MT523048, MT523049 

S. stellatus LSUHC 13498 1 = Bukit Larut, Perak, Peninsular Malaysia MN414391, MN414435 

Tropidophorus berdmorei CAS 204900 Sagaing, Myanmar MN414392, MN414436 

T. berdmorei CAS 204901 Sagaing, Myanmar MN414393, MN414437 

T. berdmorei CAS 204902 Sagaing, Myanmar MN414394, MN414438 

T. berdmorei CAS 210182 Sagaing, Myanmar —, MN414439 

T. berdmorei CAS 206629 Bago, Myanmar MN414395, MN414440 

T. berdmorei CAS 208417 Bago, Myanmar MN414396, MN414441 

T. berdmorei CAS 208474 Bago, Myanmar MN414397, MN414445 

T. berdmorei CAS 222108 Bago, Myanmar MN414398, MN414442 
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T. berdmorei CAS 228558 Tanintharyi, Myanmar MN414399, MN414443 

T. hainanus — Hainan Island, China AB222944 

T. hainanus ROM 30497 Hainan Island, China AB222944, AB222960 

T. murphyi ROM 41223 Quang Thanh Village, Cao Bang, Vietnam AB222945, — 

T. robinsoni MNHN 1999-7694 Phang-Nga, Thailand AB222939, AB222955 

Tropidophorus sp. 1 CAS 243847 Tanintharyi, Myanmar MN414401, MN414446 

Tropidophorus sp. 1 CAS 243950 Tanintharyi, Myanmar MN414402, MN414447 

Tropidophorus sp. 1 CAS 246790 Tanintharyi, Myanmar MN414403, MN414448 

Tropidophorus sp. 1 CAS 246791 Tanintharyi, Myanmar MN414404, MN414449 

Tropidophorus sp. 1 CAS 246792 Tanintharyi, Myanmar MN414405, — 

Tropidophorus sp. 1 CAS 247240 Tanintharyi, Myanmar MN414406, MN414450 

Tropidophorus sp. 1 CAS 274451 Tanintharyi, Myanmar MN414407, MN414451 

Tropidophorus sp. 1 CAS 247793 Tanintharyi, Myanmar MN414408, — 

Tropidophorus sp. 1 CAS 247848 Tanintharyi, Myanmar MN414409, — 

Tropidophorus sp. 1 CAS 247849 Tanintharyi, Myanmar MN414410, — 

Tropidophorus sp. 2 CAS 244969 Kachin, Myanmar MN414411, MN414452 

Tropidophorus sp. 2 LSUHC 14563  Kachin, Myanmar MN414413, MN414453 

Tropidophorus sp. 2 LSUHC 14655 Kachin, Myanmar MN414414, MN414454 

T. thai KUZR 27510 no data AB222940, AB222956 



GRISMER ET AL. 2026 

TAPROBANICA VOL. 15: NO. 01 

Sup. Table 3. Morphological characters scored across all members of the Sphenomorphus stellatus complex. Refer to Materials and Methods for the definition of 

abbreviations. 

Species Institutional code & No SVL AG SNL SFL HL HW HH STL ED ET TD FIL HIL 

tophus sp. nov. ZMMU Re-18274 75.4 43.5 6.2 28.3 13.3 10.7 7.8 14.5 2.1 5.5 2.8 21.5 28.8 

striatafaucium FMNH 138544 57.4 30.8 4.1 19.8 8.9 7.2 5.4 10 2.8 4.1 1.2 10.4 13.5 

phuquocensis ZMMU Re-11518 60.8 32.2 5 22.9 12.3 8 5.8 10.3 2.7 5.3 2.2 18.5 23.2 

preylangensis CBC 2349 87.6 48.7 5.9 30.9 17.2 11 7.5 14.6 4 5.6 2.3 23.1 28.4 

preylangensis CBC 2406 53.3 28.2 4.5 19.9 12.2 7.8 5.3 10.4 2.8 3.6 1.8 14.9 19.3 

preylangensis CBC 2404 51.4 26.3 4.1 19.6 11.6 7.6 5.1 10.1 2.7 3.5 1.9 14.3 19.3 

preylangensis CBC 2348 78.9 44 6 26.6 16.5 10.5 8.1 13.8 3.6 5.9 2.3 21.4 27.8 

preylangensis CBC 2405 52.4 27.4 4.5 20.6 11.2 7.6 5.5 10.7 2.6 3.9 1.6 14.6 19 

preylangensis CBC 2403 54.8 29.2 4.8 20.6 12.6 8 5.5 10.9 2.9 4.2 1.7 14.9 20.3 

annamiticus FMNH 267739 51.1 25.3 4.2 19 10.9 6.6 4.7 10 2.7 3.7 1.3 15.7 21.1 

annamiticus CBC 2530 67.7 35.9 4.7 24.2 13.4 8.7 7.1 12.3 3.4 4.4 1.8 18.1 23.6 

annamiticus EHT 35440 57.9 28.1 4.1 22.8 9.9 7 5.9 10.9 2.5 4.2 0.9 16.2 21.8 

annamiticus BMNH 1921.4.1.158 66.8 33.8 5.9 25.3 14.5 8.7 67 5.5 3.8 4.9 1.8 20.2 34.4 

annamiticus ZMMU Re-13810 53 28.7 4.8 19.8 10.3 7.7 6.1 10.9 2.9 4.1 1.7 16.8 21.5 

annamiticus ZMMU Re-14016 49.4 25 4.7 18.2 9.6 7 5.3 9.9 2.7 3.9 1.3 15.4 18.6 

annamiticus ZMMU Re-14618 66.9 33.2 6.1 26.9 13.4 10.5 8 14 3.3 5.8 2 22.3 28.2 

annamiticus ZISP 19804 77.1 41.4 6.3 28.4 18.8 10.4 8.5 15.3 4 6.1 1.6 27.3 35.5 

annamiticus ZISP 30191 75.9 38.3 6.1 28.1 18.9 10.7 8.4 14.9 4.2 5.8 1.8 26.9 33.5 

annamiticus ZISP 30192 71.6 38.9 6.7 27.9 18.2 10 8.4 14.1 3.9 6 1.8 26.2 32.8 

annamiticus ZISP 30193 62.8 30.2 5.9 24.1 16.6 9.3 6.9 13.4 3.3 5.1 1.6 22.7 30.1 

annamiticus ZISP 30194 41.5 20.3 4.7 20.4 12.2 6.9 4.3 8 2.8 3.5 1.2 14.7 18.6 

stellatus LSUHC 13483 88 45 6.9 29.5 20.3 12.1 9.7 16.9 4.3 7.2 1.7 29.8 42.9 

stellatus BMNH 1946.8.3.26 76.6 42.7 5.74 30.8 17.4 10.1 8.5 16.1 5.2 6.9 2.2 26.8 44.1 

stellatus BMNH 1946.8.17.10 46.6 23.8 5.1 19.6 12.4 7.1 6.4 11.5 3 4.7 1.5 18 24.8 

stellatus MCZ 39283 78.2 41.9 6.7 28.9 17.7 11.6 9.5 16.3 4 6.6 2.1 27.4 39.9 

stellatus CM 65530 63.5 31.4 6.1 23 15.6 9.5 7.8 14.4 3.7 5 1.6 23.5 33.7 

praesignis LSUHC 6483 71.4 33.7 7.1 28.7 19.5 13.1 8.6 17.7 4.6 7.1 2.7 20.3 26.8 

praesignis LSUHC 8058 110.9 54.1 9.4 24.1 22.7 18.6 13.9 24.5 6.4 11.1 3.8 30.4 41.4 

praesignis LSUHC 9095 155.7 64 9.3 40 21.7 18.2 13.4 23.9 5.6 10.7 3.4 26.9 39.6 

praesignis LSUHC 10593 109.8 62.1 9 38.6 22.8 17.8 13.5 23 5.7 10 3.6 28.7 38.6 

praesignis LSUHC 9040 94.4 42.6 8 39.2 22.4 16.1 11.4 21.2 5.6 9 3.4 27.1 36 

praesignis LSUHC 9853 77.8 37.3 6.7 30.4 19.6 12.6 9.1 17.2 4.6 7.2 2.9 21.9 29.5 

praesignis LSUHC 11231 103 48 8.5 39 20.1 17.13 11.6 22.6 6.3 9.3 2.8 27.2 36.8 

praesignis LSUHC 13483 88 45 6.9 29.5 20.3 12.1 9.7 16.9 4.3 7.2 1.7 29.8 42.9 
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Sup. Table 3. continued 

Species Institutional code & No SC SL IL MB PV VS TL4 FL4 PPS 

tophus sp. nov. ZMMU Re-18274 8 7 7 25 63 68 20 15 6 

striatafaucium FMNH 138544 8 7.5 6 24 62 66 19 12 6 

phuquocensis ZMMU Re-11518 9 7 7 23 56 61 18.5 14 6 

preylangensis CBC 2349 8 7 7 24 68 66 18 13 6 

preylangensis CBC 2406 8 7 7 24 66 63 17 12 6 

preylangensis CBC 2404 8 7 7 24 64 65 18 11 6 

preylangensis CBC 2348 8 7.5 7 24 65 69 19 14 6 

preylangensis CBC 2405 8 7.5 7 24 61 65 17 12 6 

preylangensis CBC 2403 8.5 7 7 24 65 71 17 12 6 

annamiticus FMNH 267739 9 7 6 21 59 61 20 12 6 

annamiticus CBC 2530 8 7 7 23 57 59 17 11 7 

annamiticus EHT 35440 9 7 7 22 54 62 17 12 5 

annamiticus BMNH 1921.4.1.158 8 7 7 24 58 65 22 16 6 

annamiticus ZMMU Re-13810 9 7 6 23 53 62 19.5 14 5 

annamiticus ZMMU Re-14016 8 7 7 23 55 65 18 13 5 

annamiticus ZMMU Re-14618 9 7 6 24 57 65 20.5 14 6 

annamiticus ZISP 19804 9 7 6 22 62 62 21 15 5 

annamiticus ZISP 30191 9 7 6 26 60 63 20 13 5 

annamiticus ZISP 30192 9 7 6 24 62 62 19 13 5 

annamiticus ZISP 30193 9 7 7 26 61 55 20 12 5 

annamiticus ZISP 30194 9 7 6 22 60 57 19 12 5 

stellatus LSUHC 13483 9 7 6 26 64 65 20 15 5 

stellatus BMNH 1946.8.3.26 8 7 6 23 63 68 26 18 5 

stellatus BMNH 1946.8.17.10 8 7 7 25 62 67 24 17 5 

stellatus MCZ 39283 9 7 6 26 63 65 21 14 6 

stellatus CM 65530 8 7 7 24 63 64 23 16 6 

praesignis LSUHC 6483 9 7 7 29 63 65 21 13 6 

praesignis LSUHC 8058 8 7 6 28 66 75 23 13 6 

praesignis LSUHC 9095 9 7 7 29 61 70 20 14 6 

praesignis LSUHC 10593 8 7 7 27 64 76 20 13 5 

praesignis LSUHC 9040 9 7 6 27 63 71 19 13 6 

praesignis LSUHC 9853 9 7 6 27 66 68 20 13 6 

praesignis LSUHC 11231 8 7 6 27 65 69 21 12 5 

praesignis LSUHC 13483 9 7 6 26 64 65 20 13 6 
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Sup. Table 3. continued 

Species 
Institutional code & 

No 

postnasal 

groove 

dark 

vertebral & 

lateral stripes 

dark 

markings on 

top of the 

head 

dark 

transverse 

subcaudal bars 

thin dark 

dorsal caudal 

bands 

labial sutures 

edged in 

black 

dark 

anterolateral 

trunk spots 

dark 

chevron 

stripes on 

throat 

tophus sp. nov. ZMMU Re-18274 absent absent large blotches present absent present absent absent 

striatafaucium FMNH 138544 absent absent absent absent absent present absent present 

phuquocensis ZMMU R-11518 present absent large blotches absent absent present absent absent 

preylangensis CBC 2349 absent absent large blotches present present present absent absent 

preylangensis CBC 2406 absent absent large blotches present present present absent absent 

preylangensis CBC 2404 absent absent large blotches present present present absent absent 

preylangensis CBC 2348 absent absent large blotches present present present absent absent 

preylangensis CBC 2405 absent absent large blotches present present present absent absent 

preylangensis CBC 2403 absent absent large blotches present present present absent absent 

annamiticus FMNH 267739 absent present large blotches present present present absent absent 

annamiticus CBC 2530 absent present large blotches present present present absent absent 

annamiticus EHT 35440 absent present large blotches present present present absent absent 

annamiticus BMNH 1921.4.1.158 absent present large blotches absent present present absent absent 

annamiticus ZMMU Re-13810 absent present large blotches present present present absent absent 

annamiticus ZMMU Re-14016 absent present large blotches present present present absent absent 

annamiticus ZMMU Re-14618 absent present large blotches absent present present absent absent 

annamiticus ZISP 19804 absent present large blotches present present present absent absent 

annamiticus ZISP 30191 absent present large blotches present present present absent absent 

annamiticus ZISP 30192 absent present large blotches present present present absent absent 

annamiticus ZISP 30193 absent present large blotches absent present present absent absent 

annamiticus ZISP 30194 absent present large blotches absent present present absent absent 

stellatus LSUHC 13483 absent absent small speckles absent absent absent absent absent 

stellatus BMNH 1946.8.3.26 absent absent small speckles absent absent absent absent absent 

stellatus BMNH 1946.8.17.10 absent absent small speckles absent absent absent absent absent 

stellatus MCZ 39283 absent absent small speckles absent absent absent absent absent 

stellatus CM 65530 absent absent small speckles absent absent absent absent absent 

praesignis LSUHC 6483 absent absent large blotches present present present present absent 

praesignis LSUHC 8058 absent absent large blotches present present present present absent 

praesignis LSUHC 9095 absent absent large blotches present present present present absent 

praesignis LSUHC 10593 absent absent large blotches present present present present absent 

praesignis LSUHC 9040 absent absent large blotches present present present present absent 
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praesignis LSUHC 9853 absent absent large blotches present present present present absent 

praesignis LSUHC 11231 absent absent large blotches present present present present absent 

praesignis LSUHC 13483 absent absent large blotches present present present present absent 
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Sup. Table 4.. Summary statistics and diagnostic characters among species of the Sphenomorphus stellatus complex.SD = standard deviation and N = sample size. 

(measurements from Grismer et al. 2020*; Quah & Grismer 2025**) 

 

 S. tophus sp. nov. S. striatafaucium** S. phuquocensis* S. preylangensis* S. annamiticum* S. stellatus* S. praesignis 

postparietal scales (PPS)        

mean (±SD) / / / 6.0 (±0.00) 5.41 (±0.67) 5.4 (±0.54) 5.8 (±0.46) 

range 6 6 6 6 5–7 5 or 6 5 or 6 

N 1 1 1 6 12 5 8 

superciliary scales (SC)        

mean (±SD) / / / 8.8 (±0.20) 8.75 (±0.45) 8.4 (±0.55) 8.6 (±0.52) 

range 8 8 9 8 or 9 8 or 9 8 or 9 8–9 

N 1 1 1 6 12 5 8 

supralabial scales (SL) /       

mean (±SD) 7 / / 7.17 (±0.26) 7.0 (±0.00) 7.0 (±0.00) 7.0 (±0.00) 

range 1 7 or 8 7 7 or 8 7 7 7 

N  1 1 6 12 5 8 

infralabials (IL)        

mean (±SD) / / / 7.0 (±0.00) 6.42 (±0.51) 6.4 (±0.58) 6.4 (±0.52) 

range 7 6 7 7 6 or 7 6 or 7 6 or 7 

N 1 1 1 6 12 5 8 

midbody scale rows (MB) /       

mean (±SD) / / / 24.0 (±0.00) 23.3 (±1.56) 24.8 (±1.30) 27.5 (±1.07) 

range 25 24 23 24 21–26 23–26 26–29 

N 1 1 1 6 12 5 8 

paravertebral scales (PV)        

mean (±SD) / / / 64.8 (±2.32) 58.2 (±3.04) 63.0 (±0.71) 64.0 (±1.69) 

range 63 62 56 61–68 53–62 62–64 61–66 

N 1 1 1 6 12 5 8 

ventral scales (VS)        

mean (±SD) / / / 66.5 (±2.95) 61.5 (±3.15) 65.8 (±1.64) 69.9 (±4.09) 

range 68 66 61 63–71 55–65 64–68 65–76 

N 1 1 1 6 12 5 8 

fourth toe lamellae (TL4)        

mean (±SD) / / / 17.7 (±0.82) 19.4 (±1.52) 22.8 (±2.39) 20.5 (±1.2) 

range 20 19 18 or 19 17–19 17–22 20–26 19–23 

N 1 1 1 6 12 5 8 
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fourth finger lamellae 

(FL4) 
       

mean (±SD) / / / 12.3 (±1.03) 13.1 (±1.44) 16.0 (±01.58) 13.0 (±0.53) 

range 15 12 14 11–14 11–16 14–18 12–14 

N 1 1 1 6 12 5 8 

Postnasal groove absent absent present absent absent absent absent 

Dark vertebral and 

lateral stripes 
absent absent absent absent present absent absent 

Dark markings on top of 

head 
large blotches none blotches large blotches large blotches small speckles large blotches 

Dark transverse 

subcaudal bars 
present absent absent present present absent present 

Thin dark dorsal caudal 

bands 
absent absent absent present present absent present 

Labial sutures edged in 

black 
present present present present present absent present 

Large dark anterolateral 

trunk spots 
absent absent absent absent absent absent present 

Dark chevron stripes on 

throat 
absent present absent absent absent absent absent 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


